KOROR MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT Office of the Mayor Palau District P.O. Box 116 Koror, Palau Western Caroline Islands 96940

KOROR MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE No. 102-77

AN ORDINANCE

To amend Section 1., subsection c., 9, of Koror Municipal Ordinance No. 46-69.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF KOROR that:

Section 1. Section 1, subsection c., 9, of Koror Municipal Ordinance

No. 46-69 is hereby amended to read as follows:

- "c. 9) The following fee schedule applies for the obtaining of a Building and Zoning Permit:
- 1) Where the value of construction is \$100 or less, or where an established government or one of its agencies, department, or instrumentalities is the applicant, then no fee shall be required.
- 2) Where the value of construction is more than \$100 but not over \$1,000, the fee shall be \$2.00.
- 3) For each additional \$1,000 in valuation, or fraction thereof, over \$1,000 and up to and including \$10,000, the fee shall be \$1.00.
- 4) For each additional \$1,000 in valuation or fraction thereof, over \$10,000 and up to and including \$50,000, the fee shall be \$0.50.

5) For each additional \$1,000 in valuation or fraction thereof, over \$50,000, the fee shall be \$0.25."

KOROR MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT

KOROR MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE No. 102-77

Section 2. Former Section., subsection c., 9, of Koror Municipal Ordinance No. 46-69 is hereby repealed entirely.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval by the District Administrator, or upon its becoming law without such approval.

PASSED unanimously by the Koror Municipal Council on this ______ day of December, 1977.

Certified by:/s/

RUBASCH FRITZ

Mayor, Koror Municipality

/s/

Approved this $\underline{}_{\underline{}}$ day of $\underline{}$ December 1977.

THOMAS O. REMENGESAU District Administrator Palau District